
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday 25 September 2012 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
S Choudhary (Chair) Denselow Gladbaum 
Mrs Bacchus Oladapo Daly 
Crane Harrison Hector 
Mitchell Murray Hirani Hossain 
Brown CJ Patel   
Hashmi CJ Patel   
BM Patel HB Patel Baker 
 
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
George Fraser GMBU 
Ashok Patel College of North 

West London 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
(020) 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.ujk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend part of this 
meeting 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

     

2 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 

 

     

3 Matters arising   

     

4 Deputations (if any)   

     

5 2011/12 Pension Fund Accounts  
 

5 - 60 

 This report introduces the final Pension Fund accounts for 2011/12.  The 
Annual Governance Report is also attached. 
 
The District Auditor, Andrea White will attend the meeting for this item. 
 

 

     

6 Report from the performance measurement company, WM  
 

 

 Lynn Coventry from WM will attend the meeting for this item only. 
 

 

     

7 The proposed new Local Government Pension Scheme 2014  
 

61 - 66 

 In November 2011 officers reported on the consultation for cost saving 
measures for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). This report 
provides a summary of the proposals and officers’ response to the recent 
consultation on cost saving measures to achieve savings of £900 million 
by April 2015 for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424 
clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk 

 



 

 

     

8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 June 
2012  

 

67 - 82 

 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 
30 June 2012, examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, investment performance and comments on events in the 
quarter. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424 
clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

9 Work Programme  
 

 

 The Head of Exchequer and Investment will present an oral report 
seeking members’ views on format of future meetings. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424 
clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting will take place on 20 November 2012 at 6:30pm. 
 

 

     

12 Exclusion of press and public  
 

 

 The press and public will be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
as the following reports to be considered contain a category of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1972, namely; 
 

 

     



 

 

13 Review of subscriptions  
 

83 - 86 

 Brent Pension Fund subscribes to a number of bodies.  This report sets 
out options to ensure that the Fund achieves value for subscriptions to 
bodies given the significant squeeze on public sector spending. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424 
clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

14 Hedge funds of funds mandate - Fauchier Partners  
 

87 - 92 

 The report considers the hedge fund of funds mandate managed by 
Fauchier Partners and proposes future options. 
 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424 
clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 26 June 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Crane, Brown, 
Hashmi, BM Patel and Ashok Patel 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors George Fraser 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None   
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2012 and 18 April 
2012 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting with the addition of 
Councillor Crane being present. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None 
 

4. Report from Aviva Investors  
 
A verbal update was given by Catriona Allen and John Gellatly from Aviva 
Investors.  It was summarised that Brent Council had an overall investment of £34 
million across two investments; UK Real Estate Fund of Funds and European Real 
Estate Fund of Funds and 
[...]
 other purpose, as set out in paragraph 48 

of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies published by the Audit 

Commission in March 2010. 
RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES AND 
AUDITOR 

As explained more fully in the Statement of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services’ 

Responsibilities, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services is responsible for the 

preparation of the pension fund’s financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a 

true and fair view. My responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial 

statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK 

and Ireland). Those standards require me to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s 

Ethical Standards for Auditors. 
SCOPE OF THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: 

whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the fund’s circumstances and have been 

consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by the Director of Finance and Corporate Services; and the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. In addition, I read all the financial and non-financial 

information in the annual report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial 

statements. If I become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies I 

consider the implications for my report. 

Page 57



 

 

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In my opinion the pension fund’s financial statements: 

■ give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year 

ended 31 March 2012 and the amount and disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities 

as at 31 March 2012; and 

■ have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 

on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12. 
OPINION ON OTHER MATTERS 

In my opinion, the information given in the annual report for the financial year for which the 

financial statements are prepared is consistent with the accounting statements. 
MATTERS ON WHICH I REPORT BY EXCEPTION 

I report to you if, in my opinion the governance compliance statement does not reflect 

compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 

and related guidance. I have nothing to report in this respect. 

 

 

Andrea White 

District Auditor 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor, Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

(This opinion will be signed at the Council’s Audit Committee on 27 September 2012) 

 
  

Page 58



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report and accounts prepared and compiled by  
Bina Chauhan-Wild.        Principal Investment Officer 
Anthony Dodridge.          Head of Exchequer and Investment 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
In November 2011 officers reported on the consultation for cost saving measures for 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). Those proposals were that from 
April 2012, under the current scheme, increased employee contributions and 
reduced accrual would be the mechanisms used to achieve savings of £900 million 
by April 2015 – the proposed date of the new scheme. The consultation resulted in 
amended proposals to consolidate scheme design and cost savings in a new 
scheme in 2014. This report provides a summary of the proposals and officers’ 
response to the recent consultation regarding them. 
 

 2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Independent Public Service Pension Commission delivered its final report in 

March 2011. The fundamental aim of the report was that all public sector pension 
schemes would move from a final salary to a Career Average Revalued Earnings 
(CARE) scheme. Employer cost savings were proposed including higher employee 
contributions, a later retirement age (in line with the state retirement age) and a cost 
sharing mechanism that would help to ensure that risk is proportionately shared 
between scheme members and employers.  

 

Pension Fund Sub Committee 
25 September 2012 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

For Information  
 

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Report Title:   Proposals for the Local Government Pension 
                        Scheme 2014 

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



 

3.2 The Government identified the importance of making immediate cost savings and in 
relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme the aim was to ensure savings of 
£900 million. Critics felt that the proposed solution of stepped employee contributions 
and lower accrual rates were likely to make the LGPS less attractive, encouraging 
members to opt out, worsening cash flows and compounding funding difficulties. It 
was also felt that it was more beneficial to combine the cost saving measures and 
the new scheme in one piece of legislation to be enforced with effect from April 2014.  

 
3.3 Employers, employee unions, and the Government reached outline agreement of a 

potential new scheme and issued a joint statement in March 2012 stating the broad 
terms of the new scheme. The main components are as follows: 
 

• Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE); 

• 1/49th accrual rate with revaluation based on Consumer Prices Index (CPI); 

• Retirement linked to State Pension Age (SPA); 

• Contributions based on actual pay (including part time employees) with the 
average employee contribution remaining at 6.5%. No change to the expected 
overall net yield from employee contributions; 

• Retention of banded employee contributions where employees pay a rising 
percentage depending on their pay band, but with an extension to the number 
of bands with little or no increase in the employee rate at the lower bands but 
more significant increases at higher pay bands, even after allowing for tax 
relief; 

• 50/50 scheme option enabling members to pay half contributions for half the 
pension, with most other benefits remaining as they are currently; 

• Benefits for service prior to 1 April 2014 are protected, including remaining 
‘Rule of 85’ protection which allows members to retire early if their age in 
years and LGPS service total at least 85 years (e.g., age 55 with 30 years’ 
service). Protected past service continues to be based on final salary and 
current retirement age; 

• Outsourced scheme members will be able to stay in the scheme on first and 
subsequent transfers; 

• Vesting period when members can get a refund on their contributions if they 
leave the scheme will be increased from 3 months to two years. 

 
 Benefit to Scheme Members  
 
3.4 It is the opinion of officers that the proposed scheme is likely to remain relatively 

attractive to employees as it will continue to offer good quality salary related benefits. 
The introduction of a CARE scheme also means that there will be better equality 
proofing - the benefits would be more fairly distributed between higher and lower 
earning members. The proposed scheme offers an attractive accrual rate and the 
final salary link to previous service means there will be no reduction to benefits 
already accrued up to March 2014. 

 
  

Page 62



 

3.5 The negative employee aspects are that the scheme will become significantly more 
difficult to understand. For example, existing members will require three calculations 
for the 1997, 2008 and 2014 elements of the scheme in order to determine their 
benefits. Increases in employee contributions and the scheme retirement age will 
also make the scheme less a
[...]
ices   Pensions Manager 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Pension Fund Sub Committee 

 25 September 2012 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter 
ended 30 June 2012 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 30 June 

2012. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market background, and 
investment performance, as well as commenting on events in the quarter. The 
main points arising are: 

a) Equity markets fell in the second quarter, and government bonds rose in 
value amid concerns over an uncertain economic outlook and the Euro debt 
crisis. 

b) Whilst the Fund has fallen in value from £485m to £478m, the fund return of 
-1.2% was broadly in line with its quarterly benchmark of -1.1%. The 
marginal underperformance can be attributed to poor results in emerging 
market equities, UK smaller companies equities, and hedge fund of funds. 

c) It should be noted that the fund return of -1.2% represents an 
outperformance when compared to the WM Local Authority average fund 
return of -1.9% for the quarter, as a result of Brent’s asset allocation with its 
relatively low exposure to equities and high exposure to alternatives. This 
has provided a greater degree of diversification which has protected the 
fund from the fall in equities. Indeed, Brent was within the top quartile of 
investment returns for the quarter ended 30 June 2012 with a ranking of 16 
out of 82 LGPS funds who currently subscribe to the WM performance 
reporting service. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the investment report. 
 
  

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



 

3. DETAIL 
 
 Economic and Market Background – Quarter ended 30 June 2012 
 
3.1 Equity markets retreated in the second quarter of 2012; they fell sharply in May 

but recovered some of their losses in June
[...]
0       0.9     -0.9  

 
  

Page 71



 

3.12 The fund’s overall return of -1.2% was broadly in line with its quarterly 
benchmark of -1.1%. The marginal underperformance can be attributed to poor 
stock selection in emerging market equities, UK smaller companies equities, and 
hedge funds. Positive contributions were made during the quarter in respect of 
private equity, infrastructure, and bonds. 

3.13 Over one year, the Fund return of -3.0% when compared to its benchmark of 
0.9% equated to a net underperformance of -3.9%. Whilst equities in general 
were down, the emerging markets portfolio showed a particularly poor return of    
-20.9%. The hedge fund investment also continued to disappoint with an annual 
return of -5.2%. The Brent fund’s return of -3.0% has also underperformed when 
compared to the WM Local Authority average fund return of -0.9%, mainly 
because of the underperformance in emerging markets and hedge funds. 

 

 Indicative performance of the Fund since June 2012 
 

3.14 Following a disappointing quarter ended 30 June 2012, the Fund has since 
recovered some ground with its value increasing by an estimated £3.4m: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

30 July 
2012 
£M 

30 June 
2012 
£M 

Movement 

Fixed Interest Bonds    
Henderson 78.3 77.1 ↑ 
Equities    
UK - Legal & General 67.3 65.1 ↑ 
UK - Small Companies Henderson 16.6 16.1 ↑ 
O/seas – developed Legal & General  104.4 102.1 ↑ 
O/seas – emerging markets Dimensional 28.2 28.4 ↓ 
Property    
Aviva 33.8 34.2 ↓ 
Private Equity    
Capital Dynamics 64.0 63.8 ↑ 
Hedge Funds    
Fauchier 39.6 39.5 ↑ 
Infrastructure    
Alinda 15.7 15.7 = 
Henderson PFI Fund II 1.1 1.1 = 
Pooled Multi Asset    
Baillie Gifford DGF 27.3 27.2 ↑ 
Cash 4.6 7.2 ↓ 
    
Total 480.9 477.5 ↑ 

Page 72



 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 These are contained within the body of the report. 
 
5. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None directly. 
 
6. DIVERSITY IMPLICATI
[...]
nt measures needed to ensure 

Page 76



 

the future of the Eurozone and the Euro. That is to say, a genuine fiscal and monetary 
union. 
 
With regard to the ranking of equity returns, it was understandable that, with investors 
seemingly prepared to take on more risk, the first and second positions on the leader 
board were the Asia/Pacific region (+5.4%) and Emerging Markets (+2.1%). At the other 
end of the spectrum was Japan with a negative return of 2.2%. Scarcely surprising, in 
the light of the nation’s old fashioned procedures and seeming inability to once and for 
all throw off its lacklustre image and consistently poor political leadership. 
 
Within the Fixed Interest sector, corporate bonds led the way with a 3.9% return, 
undoubtedly caused by investors taking advantage of the high relative yields available 
which were appreciably above most other Fixed Interest products. Nevertheless, gilts 
still managed a return of 2.0% despite their historically very low yield levels. Part of this 
resilience can be attributed to their continuing safe haven status. The return on property 
for the month of June (July’s figures are not yet available) was a minuscule and 
disappointing 0.1%. 
 
During July the principal events and macro economic data within the regions were as 
follows:- 
 
 
UK 
 
 

• The purchasing managers’ index for the services sector receded to 51.0 in July 
from 51.3 in June. 

 
• The purchasing managers’ index for manufacturing was markedly lower at 45.4 

in July, down from 48.4 in June. This was the lowest level since May 2009. 
 

• The Office for National Statistics revised its estimate of GDP growth in the 
second quarter of the year from -0.7% to -0.5%. A small crumb of less negative 
comfort. 

 
• It was indicated that the Royal Bank of Scotland could become entirely state 

owned. The state’s stake is currently 82.0%. 
 

• On 23 July the yield on 10 year gilts fell to a record low of 1.41%. 
 

• In the quarter to 31 May, the nu
[...]
April forecast of 
3.6%.  

 

Page 81



 

• Not before time the European Securities and Markets Authority has begun 
inspecting the credit rating agencies Standard and Poors, Moody’s and Fitch to 
ensure that their processes are sufficiently “vigorous and transparent”. Markets 
have become severely critical of these agencies’ timing of their rating changes.    
So often too little, too late.     

 
• It is becoming increasingly vital, within the financial system, to separate 

investment banking from commercial banking. 
 
 
 
In sum, although equity markets will continue to be volatile in the shorter term, towards 
the end of the year ingredients currently exist to suggest that they will become less 
volatile and range bound and be able to make some reasonable headway against a 
background of gradually improving macro economic data.   Within the Fixed Interest 
arena most subsector returns are expected to be flat; especially when adjusted for 
inflation.   This expectation applies particularly to sovereign bonds.    
 
The caveat to any market forecast has to be the possible emergence of yet more 
Euroshocks. 
 

Valentine Furniss 
15 August 2012 

Page 82



Agenda Item 13

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 2011/12 Pension Fund Accounts
	Annual Accounts 2012

	7 The proposed new Local Government Pension Scheme 2014
	8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 June 2012
	13 Review of subscriptions
	14 Hedge funds of funds mandate - Fauchier Partners



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 25 September 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair) and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Crane, 
Mitchell Murray, Hashmi and BM Patel 

 
Mr Valentine Furniss, the Independent Adviser was in attendance. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Mr George Fraser 

 
 

1. Chair's announcement  
 
The Chair introduced Anthony Dodridge the newly appointed Head of Exchequer 
and Investment to his first meeting.  Anthony confirmed that although he started 
only six weeks ago, he had linked in with his predecessor prior to his departure to 
ensure continuity. 
 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2012 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendments: 
 
i) Add “Councillor Crane” to the list of members present at the meeting on 28 

February 2012. 
 
ii) In item 6 last sentence, delete all after “monitoring should occur” and replace 

with “and appropriate action be taken where necessary”.  
 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

5. Deputations  
 
None. 



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 25 September 2012 

6. 2011/12 Pension Fund Accounts  
 
Andre White (District Auditor) and Charlotte Goodrich (Audit Manager) from the 
Audit Commission were present for this item. 
 
The District Auditor informed the Sub-Committee that she had reviewed the 
financial statements included in the annual report prepared by the Fund and 
confirmed that they were consistent with the pension fund statements she had 
audited. She added that the audit of the pension fund accounts was substantially 
complete and that she planned to issue her audit report including an unqualified 
opinion on the pension fund statements by 30 September 2012.   She continued 
that the accounts were completed by the due date and were supported by good 
supporting working papers and audit trails. Members noted that to reflect the 
council’s internal efficiency, the net fee amount payable to the audit Commission for 
its work had been reduced by £2,800 to £32,200. 
 
Charlotte Goodrich the Audit Manager in outlining the key messages informed 
members that during the course of the audit she identified two main weaknesses; 
an internal control weakness over general ledger journals and the concentration of 
pension fund and investment knowledge.  Controls over journals were found to not 
be operating effectively throughout the full financial year. Out of a sample of 20 
journals tested by Internal Audit during the year, 4 were both prepared and 
authorised by the same officer. This raised the risk that erroneous or unauthorised 
amounts could be input into the general ledger.  As a result, detailed testing on all 
material year end journals were carried out to obtain sufficient assurance over their 
validity.  
 
Secondly, during the course of her audit it became apparent that the knowledge of 
the fund and its investments was largely concentrated in one key member of staff, 
the former Head of Exchequer who had retired. Other pension fund staff lacked 
sufficient overall knowledge and understanding of the Council’s investments and 
how they were reflected in the accounts so as to answer audit queries efficiently. 
Consequently, the completion of the audit took longer than anticipated.  In her 
closing remarks, the Audit Manager stated that despite the internal control issues 
identified, there were a limited number of errors and queries raised during the 
course of her audit.  This reflected a good standard of working papers supported 
the accounts and a good working relationship between officers and the audit team. 
The Audit Manager thanked officers for their help and support throughout the audit. 
 
In response to Councillor Hashmi’s enquiry, the District Auditor clarified that her 
responsibility as the Council’s auditor was to consider whether the Pension Fund 
had put adequate arrangements in place to satisfy itself that the systems of internal 
financial control were both adequate and effective in practice and in accordance 
with Auditing Practices Board’s ethical standards and CIPFA code of practice.  She 
suggested that in order to address the concentration of pension fund knowledge in 
one officer, the Council would need to implement systems and processes that 
would mitigate such risks. 



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 25 September 2012 

 
Mick Bowden, Deputy Director of Finance stated that despite the weaknesses 
identified by the District Auditor, the preparation of the accounts had not suffered, 
adding that the retired officer cooperated fully with the Audit Commission in their 
audit prior to his departure.  Anthony Dodridge, Head of Exchequer and 
Investments added that he linked in with his predecessor prior his departure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the audit of the Pension Fund accounts and the findings of the District Auditor 
be noted. 
 
 

7. Report from the performance measurement company, WM  
 
Lynn Coventry of WM the performance measurement company attended the 
meeting for this item.  With reference to her report circulated for the meeting, she 
gave a presentation on the market environment, the total fund performance against 
strategic benchmark and the local authority average and fund manager 
performance.  Members learnt that over the last year the Fund performance had 
been poor with returns of -0.2% compared with the benchmark return of 2.8% and 
the local authority average return of 2.6%. She continued that the below benchmark 
performance had continued over the medium and longer term.  Lynn Coventry 
added that over the longer term, stock selection had been unfavourable mainly due 
to the below average returns in overseas equities and the negative impact from 
asset allocation over the 3 year period mainly due to the Fund’s above benchmark 
commitment to bonds and cash and below benchmark weighting in overseas equity 
and small cap in 2010.  She then drew members’ attention to the Fund’s manager 
performance, the fund’s return and benchmark return.  Lynn Coventry was thanked 
for her presentation. 
 
The Head of Exchequer and Investment informed the Sub-Committee that he would 
be reviewing the various asset class benchmarks currently in place with Lynn 
Coventry.  Councillor Crane pointed out that poor returns of the funds was a result 
of collective harm by erstwhile fund managers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report by WM performance measurement be noted. 
   
 

8. The proposed new Local Government Pension Scheme 2014  
 
In November 2011 officers reported on the consultation for cost saving measures 
for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The proposals were that under 
the current scheme, increased employee contributions and reduced accrual would 
be the mechanisms used to achieve savings of £900 million by April 2015 – the 
proposed date of the new scheme. The consultation resulted in amended proposals 
to consolidate scheme design and cost savings in a new scheme in 2014. The 
report before members provided a summary of the proposals and officers’ response 
to the recent consultation regarding the scheme. 
 



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 25 September 2012 

Andy Gray, Pensions Manager in introducing the report stated that the aim of the 
Independent Public Service Pension Commission final report delivered in March 
2011 was that all public sector pension schemes would move from a final salary to 
a Career Average Re-valued Earnings (CARE) scheme.  He highlighted the main 
components of the outline agreement reached by employee unions, employers and 
the Government as follows: 
 
• Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE); 
• 1/49th accrual rate with revaluation based on Consumer Prices Index (CPI); 
• Retirement linked to State Pension Age (SPA); 
• Contributions based on actual pay (including part time employees) with the 
average employee contribution remaining at 6.5%; 

• Retention of banded employee contributions; 
• 50/50 scheme option enabling members to pay half contributions for half the 
pension, with most other benefits remaining as they are currently; 

• Protection of benefits for service prior to 1 April 2014 including ‘Rule of 85’. 
Protected past service would continue to be based on final salary and current 
retirement age; 

• Outsourced scheme members would be able to stay in the scheme on first and 
subsequent transfers; 

• Vesting period (when members can get a refund on their contributions if they 
leave the scheme) would be increased from 3 months to two years. 

 
He continued that it was the opinion of officers that the scheme was likely to remain 
relatively attractive and would continue to offer good quality salary related benefits 
although administratively more difficult to understand. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report on the proposed new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
be noted. 
 
 

9. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 June 2012  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that provided a summary of fund activity 
during the quarter ended 30 June 2012 and examined the actions taken together 
with the economic and market background, and investment performance and 
comments on events in the quarter. The following headlines were noted: 
 
Equity markets fell in the second quarter, and government bonds rose in value amid 
concerns over an uncertain economic outlook and the Euro debt crisis.  The Fund 
fell in value from £485m to £478m however, its return of -1.2% was broadly in line 
with its quarterly benchmark of -1.1% and compared favourably to the WM Local 
Authority average fund return of -1.9% for the quarter.  Members heard that the 
fund was within the top quartile of investment returns for the quarter ended 30 June 
2012 with a ranking of 16 out of 82 LGPS funds who currently subscribe to the WM 
performance reporting service.  The Head of Exchequer and Investments drew 
members’ attention to the respective tables within the report which showed that the 
marginal underperformance could be attributed to poor results in emerging market 
equities, UK smaller companies equities, and hedge fund of funds.  He then 



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 25 September 2012 

highlighted the salient aspects of the main market movements as set out in his 
report. 
 
Valentine Furniss, the Independent Adviser circulated a further update on his 
investment report at the meeting. It was noted that equity returns were: the 
Asia/Pacific region (+5.4%) and Emerging Markets (+2.1%) and the other end of the 
spectrum was Japan with a negative return of 2.2%.  He ascribed the positive 
equity returns for the month compared to the quarter ending June 2012 to 
overselling and most importantly, the perception that the ECB, IMF and the German 
Government might at last find a genuine fiscal solution to the Eurozone crisis. 
 
In conclusion, he stated that although equity markets would become less volatile 
against a background of gradually improving macro-economic data.   Within the 
Fixed Interest area most subsector returns were expected to be flat especially when 
adjusted for inflation.    
  
 

10. Work Programme  
 
The Head of Exchequer and Investments sought members’ views on the formats of 
meetings and any specific topics they would like to be reported on at future 
meetings.  The following suggestions were noted: 
 
i) Review of fund managers’ fees 
 
ii) Training sessions on selected mandates prior to meetings. 
 
iii) Review of format fund managers’ reports to ensure reduced reliance on 

pictorial reports (graphs, charts etc.) 
 
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 

12. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 20 November 2012. 
 
 

13. Exclusion of press and public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting as the 
following reports to be considered contained a category of exempt information as 
specified in paragraph 12A of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1972, namely; 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information). 
 
 
 



6 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 25 September 2012 

14. Review of subscriptions  
 
Members gave consideration to a report that set out options to ensure that the Fund 
achieved value for subscriptions to bodies, given the significant squeeze on public 
sector spending. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the recommendations set out in the report by the Head of Exchequer and 
Investments be agreed. 
 
 

15. Hedge funds of funds mandate - Fauchier Partners  
 
The report before members considered the hedge funds of funds mandate and 
proposed options for the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the recommendations set out in the report by the Head of Exchequer and 
Investments be agreed. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 


